
Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer, Public Works Department

Item 6 - Contract Amendment: W. Commerce Street 

(Frio Street to Colorado Street)

February 9, 2023

City Council A-Session



Background

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 2

Location: District 5

Funding: 2017 General Obligation Bond

▪ In September 2020, City Council

approved construction contract with

Harper Brothers Construction, LLC

▪ West Commerce, Buena Vista and

Guadalupe Street bridge and street

improvements including bike facilities,

pedestrian lighting, drainage and

bridge structural improvements

▪ Project under construction



Map 

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 3



Typical Street Section Concept

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 4



Project Progress

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 5

West Commerce Bridge new bio-swale landscaping

planter section, sidewalk, streetlights and roadway.
West Commerce Bridge prep-work for paver

installation.



Contract Amendment

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 6

▪ During the construction, abandoned 

trolley rail tracks were discovered 

and conflicted with the proposed 

roadway reconstruction. 

▪ Amendment will compensate 

contractor for the work and costs 

associated with unforeseen removal 

of trolley rail tracks.

West Commerce Bridge column painting, new curb,

sidewalk, and streetlights.



Schedule

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 7

Project Construction

▪ January 2021 – March 2023



Recommendation

City of San Antonio Public Works Department 8

Approving a contract amendment in the increased amount of

$501,070.48 and authorizing payment to Harper Brothers

Construction, LLC for the work and costs associated with

unforeseen removal of trolley rail tracks related to the West

Commerce Street (Frio Street to Colorado Street) project.



City Council A-Session

Item 6 – Contract Amendment: West Commerce Street 

(Frio Street to Colorado Street)


